Operating Expenses and Dep. (1,401) (1,241) +12.9%

Gross Operating Income 1,002 989 +1.3%

Cost of Risk (145) (256) -43.4%

Operating Income 857 733 +16.9%

Associated Companies 0 0 n.s.

Other Non Operating Items 2 1 +100.0%

Pre-Tax Income 859 734 +17.0%

Cost/Income 58.3% 55.7% +2.6 pt

Allocated Equity (€ bn) 4.1 3.8 +8.8%

For the whole of 2012, BancWest had a good sales and marketing drive in a more favorable
environment.  Deposits grew by 8.3%9 compared to 2011, driven by the strong growth of current accounts and
savings accounts.  Loans were up 3.5%9 due to good growth in corporate loans (+14.7%9) and the success of
business investments in the SME segment.  The sales and marketing drive was also reflected in the revving up
of the Private Banking expansion, the modernization of the branch network and an expanded Mobile Banking
offering.

Revenues edged down 0.6%9 compared to 2011 as a result of the negative impact of regulatory changes
on fees.  Excluding this impact, revenues were up 0.8%9, the effect of higher volumes being offset by lower
interest rates.

Operating expenses rose by 4.5%9 compared to 2011, due to the strengthening of the corporate and
small business as well as Private Banking set up.

The cost of risk was down at 35 basis points of outstanding customer loans, which equates to a 47.8%9

decline compared to 2011.

With €859 million in pre-tax income, up 7.1%8 compared to 2011, BancWest demonstrated its strong
profit-generation capacity, whilst expanding the product offering.

24

Personal Finance

In millions of euros 2012 2011 2012/2011

Revenues 4,982 5,142 -3.1%

Operating Expenses and Dep. (2,387) (2,420) -1.4%

Gross Operating Income 2,595 2,722 -4.7%

Cost of Risk (1,497) (1,639) -8.7%

Operating Income 1,098 1,083 +1.4%

Associated Companies 87 95 -8.4%

Other Non Operating Items 95 65 +46.2%

Pre-Tax Income 1,280 1,243 +3.0%

Cost/Income 47.9% 47.1% +0.8 pt

Allocated Equity (€ bn) 5.0 4.9 +0.6%

For the whole of 2012, Personal Finance continued to develop engines of growth with, in particular, the
successful joint venture with Commerzbank in Germany, the implementation of the agreement with Sberbank in
Russia, and the signing of new partnership agreements (for instance, with the Cora hypermarkets in France and
with Sony in Germany in e-commerce).  Outstanding loans were down 0.5% compared to 2011, at €89.9 billion.
Outstanding consumer loans rose by 0.5% with, in particular, a good sales and marketing drive in Germany and
Belgium.  As for mortgages, the implementation of the adaptation plan under Basel 3 has resulted in a continued

[…]

a base in 2010 after the 2009 cost-cutting program.  They include the cost to bolster the sales and marketing
organization in the corporate segment and to roll out the Private Banking offering; they were also adversely
affected by expenses undertaken as a result of the new regulations.

As a result, the cost/income ratio was 56.7%, up two points during the period, and remained quite
competitive.  Gross operating income, which came to €946 million, was down -8.5% compared to 2010 (-
3.9%22).

The cost of risk benefited from the improved economic environment and continued its sharp decline
which began in 2010.  It was 69 basis points compared to 119 basis points in 2010.  The doubtful loan rate
decreased in each quarter of 2011 and was 1.83% in the fourth quarter of 2011 compared to 2.96% in the fourth
quarter of 2010.

22  At constant exchange rates. The average value of the dollar in relation to the euro in 2011 was 4.8% below its average

value in 2010.

42

Accordingly, despite the impact of the new regulations on operating performance, BancWest’s pre-tax
income soared to €691 million (+26.7%22 compared to 2010).

Personal Finance

(in millions of euros) 2011 2010
Change

(2011/2010)

Revenues 5,092 5,021 +1.4%

Operating expenses and depreciation (2,420) (2,311) +4.7%

Gross operating income 2,672 2,710 -1.4%

Cost of risk (1,639) (1,913) -14.3%

Operating income 1,033 797 +29.6%

Share of earnings of associates 95 83 +14.5%

Other non operating items 65 11 n.s.

Pre-tax income 1,193 891 +33.9%

Cost/income ratio 47.5% 46.0% +1.5 pts

Allocated equity (in billions of euros) 4.0 3.9 +2.3%

In 2011, in a business and regulatory environment undergoing radical changes, Personal Finance (PF)
continued to adapt its business model and pursued its selective growth and industrialization strategy.  In
particular, PF signed a partnership deal in December with Sberbank, Russia’s leading bank, to expand consumer
lending at points of sale; developed Cetelem Bank by gathering savings and selling protection insurance
products; and implemented adaptation plans in mortgage lending.  In addition, as part of its pledge to be a
socially-responsible lender, the business unit eased access to credit for persons on short-term employment